
YMDDIRIEDOLAETH 
ELUSENNOL YNYS MON 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY 
CHARITABLE TRUST

RHYBUDD 0 GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GRANTIAU CYFFREDINOL GENERAL GRANTS COMMITTEE

DYDD MERCHER,
11 GORFFENNAF, 2018 at 1.00 o’r gloch 
yp 

WEDNESDAY, 
11 JULY 2018 at 1.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1,
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mairwen Hughes
01248 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS: 

Cadeirydd yr Ymddiriedolaeth/Chairman of the Trust – 
T Ll Hughes MBE
Is-Gadeirydd yr Ymddiriedolaeth/Vice-Chairman of the 
Trust – R O Jones

Lewis Davies
Richard A Dew
Glyn Haynes
Vaughan Hughes
Llinos Medi Huws
Richard Owain Jones
Shaun James Redmond
Dylan Rees
Margaret Murley Roberts
P S Rogers

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON  

To elect a Chairperson.

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON  

To elect a Vice-Chairperson.

3   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

4   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

To submit the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July, 2017.
(Minutes confirmed by the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust at its meeting held on 
19 July, 2017).

5   ANNUAL GRANTS 2018/19  (Pages 7 - 22)

To submit a report by the Treasurer.



 1 

General Grants Committee  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

 Richard A. Dew, Vaughan Hughes, Llinos M. Huws, 
 Margaret M. Roberts 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Treasurer. 
 
Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred to by 
their IOACC job titles) 
 
Administrative Assistant (CS), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: None 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

  
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Mr. Vaughan Hughes was appointed to the Chair for this meeting only. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON  
 
Mrs. Margaret M. Roberts was elected Vice-Chairperson for this meeting only. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Ms. Llinos M. Huws declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to 
application 036 (Ynys Môn Gymnastics Club) and took no part during discussion of 
the item.  
 

4 MINUTES  
 
To note that the minutes of the previous meeting of the General Grants Committee 
were confirmed at the full Charitable Trust at its meeting held on 15 December, 
2016. 
 

5 ANNUAL GRANTS 2017/18  
 
Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above. 
 
It was reported that the purpose of the report was to consider applications relevant 
to the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust. Allocations are made annually for the Isle 
of Anglesey Charitable Trust to the following categories of projects :- 
 

• Community and Sporting Facilities (small capital projects) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 2 

• Other Grants (mainly one-off small grants) 
 
At its meeting on 25 January, 2017 the full Trust resolved to delegate a budget of 
£125,000 to this Committee for the annual grants programme. The full Trust also 
resolved at its meeting on 13 September, 2016 to delegate authority to the General 
Grants Committee to approve Small Grants applications and therefore the full 
Charitable Trust will only need to note the minutes of the General Grant Committee 
thereafter.  The grant limit in respect of Community and Sporting Facilities Grants is 
£8,000 and up to 70% of the eligible cost. However, in its meeting on the 21 April, 
2011, the full Trust resolved to provide flexibility to this Committee to increase the 
upper limit and percentage rate of support in light of applications received. 
 
The relevant Officers from within the Isle of Anglesey County Council have 
considered and prioritised the applications received as far as possible and 
consistent with the Trust’s decisions and criteria established in previous years. The 
Officers’ recommendations are shown in Appendix A attached to the report. A joint 
referencing system has been employed for both grants put forward to this 
Committee and for grant applications to the Welsh Church Fund; any gaps in the 
reference numbers will be due to those grants having been put forward to the 
Welsh Church Fund. 
 
These applications are considered in accordance with the ‘Criteria for the Allocation 
of Grants from the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust’, a copy of which was attached 
as Appendix B to the report. 
 
The applications received and sums recommend for Community and Sporting 
Facilities – Capital Grants for 2016/17 are as follows :- 
 
001 – Bro Goronwy Football Club             Update and refurbish showers  NIL 
      in the 
changing rooms 

(Not eligible 
as the club 
received a 
grant in 
2015/16) 

 
002 – Llanddona Community Choir            To assist the Choir to produce  £1,395 
                         a compact disc 

  
003 – Morisiaid Môn Society                     Publish magazine ‘Tylysau’r   £4,676 

hen Oesoedd’. Contemporary  
web development. Publish a  
popular book/have a stall at the  
National Eisteddfod  

           
(Subject to 
receipt                      
of estimates) 

 
 
 

Page 2



 3 

 
 
004 – Benllech & District Refurbishment of Tennis Court  NIL  
          Recreational Association 

   (Schemes in 
excess of £30,000 
are not eligible for 
consideration) 

 
005 – Beaumaris Bowling Club               To improve the upkeep of the               £1,295 
                                                                 bowling green by purchasing 
                                                                 additional mower cassettes 
 
006 – Llanfaethlu Pensioners Club          Assist with transport costs to 
                                                                 take elderly persons out on  
                                                                  visits 

             £500 
     
(To approve in principle,           
subject further information   
regarding the activities and 
contribution from participants) 
 

007 – Creatasmile                     
[...]
 – Age Well                                        Running Costs    NIL 

   
 
 (Running 
costs are not 
eligible for 
funding) 

 
030  - Cemaes Bay Football Club            Upgrade floodlights        NIL 

(Not eligible as 
the Club 
received a 
grant in 206/17 
for floodlights) 

 
031 – Cwmni Cymunedol Amlwch Cyf.    Purchase of equipment   NIL 
 

(Lease of the building not 
submitted, 1 years 
accounts not available) 
 

032 – Llandegfan Football Club               Upgrade facilities     £7,000 
  (Subject to lease and a 

second quotation being  
received) 

 
033 – Coleg Menai (with Beaumaris        Create memorial garden                         NIL 
          Town Council in bloom) 
   (costing of the 

application unclear) 
 
034 – Menai Bridge Cricket Club             Purchase a new roller                            £8,000 
  (subject to the Club 

presenting evidence that 

Page 5



 6 

they have other funding 
source to purchase the 
equipment) 

 
035 – Samaritans                                Running costs                     NIL 

(Running costs are not 
eligible) 
 

036 – Ynys Môn Gymnastics Club      New equipment for expansion  NIL 
       for the Club 

(not eligible as the Club 
received a grant in 
2016/17) 
 

RESOLVED to approve the amounts, as listed above (£58,037) [adjacent to the recommended 
sums], being at a grant rate of 70%. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr. Vaughan Hughes 
Chair 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
 

COMMITTEE: 
 

GENERAL GRANTS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

11 JULY 2018 

TITLE OF REPORT: 
 

ANNUAL GRANTS 2018/19 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 

TO OUTLINE THE GRANT APPLICATIONS FOR 2018/19 

REPORT BY: 
 

TREASURER – ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 

ACTION: 
 

TO AGREE THE ALLOCATION OF GRANTS FOR 2018/19 
 

  
1. In March this year, adverts were placed in the local press, the Council’s website and the 

Council’s social media for grant applications from voluntary and other organisations.  A 
standard application form is used for the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust and the Anglesey 
Welsh Church Fund. The closing date for applications for the 2018/19 financial year was 11 
May 2018.  

 
2. When the applications are received by the County Council’s Resources Function, they are 

processed and then passed on to the relevant service and directed to the relevant fund. 
 
3. The purpose of this report is to consider those applications relevant to the Isle of Anglesey 

Charitable Trust. Applications to the Welsh Church Fund will be considered by the Isle of 
Anglesey County Council and not by this Trust. 

  
4. Allocations are made annually from this Committee to the following categories of projects:- 
 
  Community and Sporting Facilities (small capital projects) 
  Other Grants (mainly one-off small grants)  
   
5. At its meeting on 24 January 2018, the full Trust resolved to delegate a budget of £125,000 to 

this Committee for the annual grants programme. The full Trust also resolved in its meeting on 
13 September 2016 to delegate authority to the General Grants Committee to approve Small 
Grants applications and, therefore, the full Charitable Trust will only need to note the minutes 
of the General Grant Committee thereafter. The grant limit in respect of Community and 
Sporting Facilities Grants is £8,000 and up to 70% of the eligible cost. However, in its meeting 
on the 21 April 2011, the full Trust resolved to provide flexibility to this Committee to increase 
the upper limit and percentage rate of support in light of applications received.   

6. The relevant officers from within the Isle of Anglesey County Council have considered and 
prioritised the applications received, as far as possible and consistent with the Trust's 
decisions and criteria established in previous years, however, the overall decision for the grant 
award will be made by this Committee. The officers’ recommendations is shown in Appendix A 
of this report.  A joint referencing system has been employed for both grants put forward to this 
Committee and for grant applications to the Welsh Church Fund; any gaps in the reference 
numbers will be due to those grants having been put forward to the Welsh Church Fund rather 
than this Trust.   

 
7. These applications are considered in accordance to the ‘Criteria for the Allocation of Grants 

from the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust’, a copy of which is enclosed in Appendix C.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 

 
8. Appendix A deals with grants under the usual ‘Community and Sporting Facilities’ heading.  

The recommendation is to support eligible grants at a rate of 70% of eligible cost, subject to a 
maximum of £8,000.  These, in total, would cost £83,227 if officers’ recommendations are 
followed. A further £10,050 of applications is for this Committee to decide. 

 
9.  In its meeting on 14 February 2018, the Regeneration Committee considered a number of 

Larger Grants applications, and they resolved to forward one of these onto this Committee for 
consideration. The applications can be seen in Appendix B and, if accepted it would total 
£8,000. The total budget for 2018/19, therefore, would be £101,277. 

  
10. Following the above recommendations would spend a total of £101,277.  
  

 PROPOSED 
2018/19 

ACTUAL 
2017/18 

 £ No. £ No. 
Officers Recommendation  (Appendix A) 

 
Committee to decide (Appendix A) 

 

83,227 
 

10,050 

21 
 

4 

45,561 
 

- 

15 
 

- 

Forwarded from the Larger Grants 8,000 1 15,000 2 
 101,277 26 60,561 17 

 
Officers will be available at the meeting to advice on the recommendations in the Appendix. 

   
11. DECISIONS REQUIRED 

  
(a) To consider approving the amounts recommended in Appendix A. 
(b) To consider approving the amounts recommended in Appendix B. 

 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MARC JONES  
TREASURER – ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST                               28 JUNE 2018

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

YMDDIRIEDOLAETH ELUSENNOL YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
 

Cyfleusterau Cymunedol – Grantiau Cyfalaf  2018/2019 
Community  Facilities – Capital Grants  2018/2019 
  

ATODIAD A 
APPENDIX A 

 
 

Cyf. 
Ref. 

Enw’r Mudiad 
Name of Organisation 

Pwrpas y Cais 
Purpose of Application 

Cost 
Cost  

 
 

(£) 

Cais am 
Request 

 
 

(£) 

Sylwadau 
Remarks 

Swm  a 
Awgrymir 

Sum 
Suggested 

(£) 
001  3DKids Môn/Anglesey 

 
 

I gynnal gweithgareddau a digwyddiadau ar 
gyfer plant a phobl ifanc gydag anableddau 
a’u teuluoedd./ To host activities and events 
for   children  and young people with 
disabilities and their families. 
 

£12,000 £8,000 Wedi derbyn grant yn 
2016/2017 i’r un pwrpas, 
felly, ddim yn gymwys./ 
Received a grant for the 
same purpose in 
2016/2017, therefore, not 
eligible. 

 
DIM/NIL 

002 Music in Hospitals and 
Care 

I ran gyllido cyngherddau cerddoriaeth 
dwyieithog byw Cerddoriaeth ac Atgofion, 
am flwyddyn o hyd,  i ddod â llawenydd a 
chynyddu atgofion  ar gyfer yr henoed a 
phobl ynysig sy'n byw mewn cartrefi preswyl 
ar yr Ynys. / To part fund Music and 
Memories a year long series of live bilingual 
music concerts to bring joy and increase 
reminiscence for the elderly and isolated 
people living in residential homes on the 
Island. 
 

 
£7,812 

 
£6,249 

 
  

 
£5,468 

005 
 

Clwb Pêl Droed Bae 
Trearddur/Trearddur Bay 
Football Club 

Gwella a chynnal a chadw y tiroedd./ 
Improvement and maintenance of grounds. 

 
£5,746 

 
£5,246 

Ddim yn gwymwys gan eu 
bod wedi derbyn grant yn 
2016/2017./ Not eligible as 
they received a grant in 
2016/2017. 
 

 
DIM/NIL 

P
age 9



 
 
 
 

 

Cyf. 
 

Ref. 

Enw’r Mudiad 
 

Name of Organisation 

Pwrpas y Cais 
 

Purpose of Application 

Cost 
 

Cost  
(£) 

Cais am 
 

Request 
(£) 

Sylwadau 
 

Remarks 

Swm  a 
Awgrymir 

Sum 
Suggested 

(£) 
006  Robert & Susan Howe 

 
Gwneud ochrau ffyrdd yn fwy deniadol./ 
Make roadsides more attractive 

  
£400 

  
£400 

Mae’r cais yn ymddangos 
fel cais gan unigolion dim 
mudiad, felly, ddim yn 
gymwys./ The application 
appears to be from 
individuals and not an 
organisation, therefore, not 
eligible. 
 

DIM/NIL 

007 Pritchard Jones Institute I brynu byrddau ar gyfer cynnal amrywiaeth 
o weithgareddau./ To purchase tables in 
order to carry out   various activities  

 
£883 

 
£883 

  
£618 

 
 

 
 008 

 
Ynys Môn Ramblers 

 
Prynu offer ac eitemau diogelwch 
cysylltiedig./ Purchase equipment and 
associated safety items 
 

  
£2,190 

  
£2,190 

    
£1,533 

yn amodol 
ar dderbyn 
2ail 
amcanbris/ 
subject to 
receipt of 
2nd 
estimate 
 
 

P
age 10



 
 
 
 

 

Cyf. 
Ref. 

Enw’r Mudiad 
Name of Organisation 

Pwrpas y Cais 
Purpose of Application 

Cost 
Cost  

 
 

(£) 

Cais am 
Request 

 
 

(£) 

Sylwadau 
Remarks 

Swm  a 
Awgrymir 

Sum 
Suggested 

(£) 
  

009 
Ffedarasiwn Sefydliad y 
Merched Môn/Anglesey 
Federation Womens 
Institute  

Addurno tu mewn a tu allan i’r neuadd a’r 
amgueddfa ynghyd â deunydd marchnata./ 
Decorate interior and exterior of hall and 
museum along with marketing material.  

  
 

£4,575 

  
 

 £2.700 

Nid yw’r Ymddiriedolaeth  
Elusennol wedi cefnogi 
ceisiadau am addurno a 
pheintio yn y gorffennol.  
Fodd bynnag, mae elfen o’r 
cais am ddeunydd 
marchnata (£921) er mwyn 
hyrwyddo’r amgueddfa./ 
The Charitable Trust has 
not supported painting and 
decorating in the past. 
However, there is an 
element for marketing 
material (£921) to promote 
the Museum. 

£644 
at gost y 
deunydd 
marchnata / 
towards the 
cost of 
marketing 
materials 

010  Cantorion Menai 
 

Perfformio cyngerdd o waith cerddor lleol./ 
Perform a concert of local musician’s work. 
 

 
£8,000  

  
£3,000 

Mae’r cais yn nodi fod y 
cyngerdd i’w gynnal Mai 19, 
2018, felly, bydd y 
gweithgaredd wedi digwydd 
cyn i’r Pwyllgor gyfarfod./ 
The application indicates 
that the concert is to be 
held 19th May 2018 
therefore, the event will 
have take
[...]
grymir 

Sum Suggested 
(£) 

016  Clwb Pêl-droed  
Bro Goronwy 
Football Club 

Diweddaru ac adnewyddu cawodydd 
yn yr  ystafelloedd newid./ Update and 
refurbish showers in the changing 
rooms 
 

  
£3,400 

  
£3,000 

Mae gan y Gymdeithas llai na 
21 mlynedd o les ar y tir  (16 
blwyddyn).  /  
The Association has less 
than 21 years on the lease of 
the land (16 years).  
 

 Pwyllgor i 
benderfynu/ 
Committee to 
decide 

(£2,380) 

017  Cybi Poets 
 

Digwyddiad undydd o lefariad, 
barddoniaeth, bandiau, sgwrs ar R.S. 
Thomas  a chystadleuaeth 
farddoniaeth dwyieithog./ A one day 
event of poetry, spoken word, bands, 
a talk on R.S. Thomas  and a bilingual 
poetry competition  

 
£1,200  

  
£800 

  
Bydd y digwyddiad yn cymryd 
lle  ar Gorffennaf 21, 2018./ 
The event will take place on 
the 21st July 2018.  

Pwyllgor i 
benderfynu/ 
Committee to 
decide  

(£800) 

018  MônSwn I brynu offer cludadwy ac hwylus i’w 
osod./ To purchase portable 
equipment which is easy to install. 

 
£2,199  

  
£2,199 

   
£1,539 

 
 

019  Clwb Peldroed 
Amlwch 
Football Club 

Adnewyddu  to'r adeilad, gosod 
insiwleiddiwr “Box Profile”, gwteri 
newydd  a gwaith cynnal a chadw 
angenrheidiol./ Renew the roof to the 
building, install “Box Profile”  
insulation, guttering and necessary 
maintenance.  

 
£10,500 

 
£10,500 

Bwriad y mudiad yw i brynu’r 
deunydd ac yr aelodau i 
wneud y gwaith eu hunain./ 
The organization intends to 
buy the materials and the 
members  to carry out the 
work themselves. 

 
£7,350 

 

P
age 13



 
 
 
 

 

Cyf. 
Ref. 

Enw’r Mudiad / 
Name of Organisation 

Pwrpas y Cais / 
Purpose of Application 

Cost / 
Cost  

 
(£) 

Cais am / 
Request 

 
(£) 

Sylwadau / 
Remarks 

Swm  a 
Awgrymir / 
Sum 
Suggested 

(£) 
020 Clwb Bowlio Dan Do 

Caergybi/ 
Holyhead Indoor Bowling 
Club 

Matiau bowlio newydd./ Replacement 
bowling mats. 

  
£1,834 

 
£1,000 

  
 

  
£1,000 

  
021 

  
Danger Point Limited 

Cyllid i Gefnogi Prosie
[...]
ade available to volunteers 
and members with a maximum 
of 6 people. 

 
£1,750 

 

023 Clwb Gymnasteg Ynys 
Môn Gymnastic Club 

Prynu offer. / 
Purchase Equipment. 

  Y mudiad wedi derbyn grant yn 
2016/2017, felly, ddim yn 
gymwys./ The association 
received a grant in 2016/2017, 
therefore, not  eligible. 

 
DIM/NIL 

024 Cymdeithas Rhandir 
Llangefni Allotment 
Association 
 

I brynu gliniadur a chreu llwybrau pob 
tywydd. / To purchase a laptop and to 
create   all weather paths. 

 
£4,418 

 
£4,300 

   
£3,092 

  
 

 

P
age 15



 
 
 
 

Cyf. 
Ref. 

Enw’r Mudiad 
Name of Organisation 

Pwrpas y Cais 
Purpose of Application 

Cost / 
Cost  

 
(£) 

Cais am / 
Request 

 
(£) 

Sylwadau / 
Remarks 

Swm  a 
Awgrymir / 

Sum 
Suggested 

(£) 
  
025 

Neuadd Eglwys Santes 
Fair, Caergybi / 
St. Mary’s Church Hall, 
Holyhead. 

Gosod system gwres newydd yn y 
Neuadd./ Install new heating 
system in the Hall. 

 
£10,458  

  
£7,320 

  
£7,320 

 

026 Cyngor Cymuned  
Llangristiolus a/and 
Cerrigceinwen Community 
Council 

Prynu meinciau i’r cae chwarae yn 
Rhostrehwfa./ Purchase benches 
for the Rhostrehwfa play area. 
 

  
£1,000  

  
£800 

Heb gyflwyno prisiau./ 
Have not provided estimates. 

£700 
yn amodol ar 
dderbyn 
amcanbrisiau/ 
subject to 
receipt of 
estimates 
 

 
027 

 
Radio Ysbyty Gwynedd 

Uwchraddio offer darlledu stiwdio 2 
Radio  Ysbyty  Gwynedd./ Upgrade 
Studio 2 broadcasting equipment 
in Radio Ysbyty Gwynedd. 

£6,882 
 

£6,882 Mae'r ysbyty ar gyfer cleifion 
o siroedd eraill yn ogystal ag 
Ynys Môn. Nid yw’r cais yn 
nodi fod    grantiau/arian eraill 
ar gael tuag at y gost/ The 
hospital is for patients from 
other counties as well as 
Anglesey. The application 
does not note that there are 
other grants/funding available  
towards the cost. 

  
 

DIM/NIL 

 028 
 

Clwb Pêl-droed Llangoed 
a’r Ardal /Llangoed and 
District Football Club 

I brynu peiriant torri gwair a 
chynhwysydd storio./  To purchase 
sit on mower and storage 
container.  
 

 
£6,588  

 

  
£5,500 

 Heb dderbyn prisiau am 
gynhwysydd storio./ Have not 
submitted estimates for 
storage container. 
 
 

£4,611 
yn amodol ar 
dderbyn 
prisiau am y 
cynhwysydd 
storio/ subject 
to receipt of 
estimate for 
storage 
container 
 

P
age 16



 
 
 
 

 

Cyf. 
Ref. 

Enw’r Mudiad / 
Name of Organisation 

Pwrpas y Cais / 
Purpose of Application 

Cost / 
Cost  

 
 

(£) 

Cais am / 
Request 

 
 

(£) 

Sylwadau / 
Remarks 

Swm  a 
Awgrymir 

Sum 
Suggested 

(£) 
029 
 

 Canolfan Penmynydd 
 

Adnewyddu’r Gegin / Refurbish the 
kitchen.  

£7,636   £7,636   £5,345 

 
030 
  

Neuadd Menter 
Santes Gwenfaen Hall 
Enterprise 

  
Adnewyddu’r cyfleusterau toiled./ 
Upgrade toilet facilities. 

  
£12,905  

 
£7,905 

  
 

   
£7,905 

031 Byd Dawns Môn/ Dance 
World Môn            

Prynu offer fel matiau, drychau 
a.y.y.b i ymarfer ar gyfer 
cystadleuthau cenedlaethol./ 
Purchase equipment such as mats, 
mirrors etc. for practising for 
national competitions.  

 
£11,490 

 
£8,000 

  
 

 
£8,000 

032 Grŵp Llyfrau Gwrando / 
Listening Book Group 

I ymestyn ei ystod o offer llyfrau 
gwrando ac  i ymgymryd â nifer o 
ymweliadau â'i aelodau dall a 
rhannol ddall./ To extend its range 
of listening book equipment and 
wish to undertake a number of 
planned visits with its blind and 
partially sighted members. 

 
£1,779 

 
£1,779 

  
£1,245 

 

033 Mudiad Treseifion Cae 
Cybi – Field Association 

Prynu peiriant torri gwair./ 
Purchase ride on mower. 

 
£5,000 

 
£4,000 

Mae’r pris rhataf yn is na’r 
swm a ofynnwyd/The 
cheapest estimate is lower 
than the sum requested 

 
£2,660 

034 Grŵp Treftadaeth 
Caergybi/ 
Holyhead Heritage Group 

Trefnu gweithgareddau coffa 
canmlwyddiant R.M.S. Leinster a 
ddinistriwyd gan “torpedo” yn 
1918./  Organise 100 years 
commemorations for the R.M.S. 
Leinster torpedoed in 1918.  

 
£7,500 

 
£6,500 

Collodd dros 500 o bobl eu 
bywydau, gyda'r rhan fwyaf 
o'r criw yn dod o ardaloedd 
Caergybi ac Ynys Mōn./ Over 
500 people lost their lives, 
with most of the crew coming 
from Holyhead and Anglesey 
areas. 

 
Y Pwyllgor i 
benderfynu / 
Committee to 
decide 
 

(£5,250) 

P
age 17



 
 
 
 

 

Cyf. 
Ref. 

Enw’r Mudiad 
Name of Organisation 

Pwrpas y Cais 
Purpose of Application 

Cost 
Cost  

 
(£) 

Cais am 
Request 

 
(£) 

Sylwadau/ 
Remarks 

Swm  a 
Awgrymir / 

Sum 
Suggested 

(£) 
035 Neuadd Pentref Y Talwrn 

Village Hall 
Adnewyddu system gwres 
canolog./ Upgrade the central 
heating system 

 
£6,210 

 
£4,968 

  
£4,347 

037 Cyngor Cymuned 
Penmynydd a Star  
Community Council 

Prynu siglenni i’r cae chwarae./ 
Purchase swings for the play area. 

 
£3,000 

 
£2,500 

  
£2,100 

yn amodol ar 
dderbyn 2ail 
amcanbris/ 
subject to 
receipt of 2nd 
estimate 
 

P
age 18



 
 
 
 

 
YMDDIRIEDOLAETH ELUSENNOL YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
 

Cyfleusterau Cymunedol – Grantiau Cyfalaf  2018/2019 
Community  Facilities – Capital Grants  2018/2019 
  

ATODIAD B 
APPENDIX B 

 
 

Cyf. 
Ref. 

Enw’r Mudiad / 
Name of Organisation 

Pwrpas y Cais / 
Purpose of Application 

Cost / 
Cost  

 
 

(£) 

Cais am / 
Request 

 
 

(£) 

Sylwadau / 
Remarks 

Swm  a 
Awgrymir 

Sum 
Suggested 

(£) 
038 Cyngor Cymuned 

Llangoed and Penmon 
Commuinity Council 
 
 

Adfer rheiliau haearn gyr o amgylch 
y Neuadd Bentref sydd dros 100 
mlwydd  oed.  Byddai hyn yn gwella 
ymddangosiad yr adeilad ac yn 
gwneud y terfyn yn ddiogel. / To 
restore the wrought iron  railings 
around the Village Hall which are 
over 100 years old. This would 
improve the appearance of the 
building and make the boundary 
safe. 

£14,960 £12,710 Mae’r cais yma wedi cael ei basio 
ymlaen or Pwyllgor Adfywio ar gyfer 
cael ei ystyried fel grant bach./ 
 
This application has been forwarded 
from the Regeneration Committee for 
consideration from the Smaller Grants. 

 Y Pwyllgor i 
benderfynu / 
Committee 
to decide 

Minutes of the meeting


1

General Grants Committee 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018

PRESENT:  Lewis Davies, R Dew, Glyn Haynes, Vaughan Hughes, Dylan Rees and 
Margaret Murley Roberts.

IN ATTENDANCE: Treasurer.

Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred to by 
their IOACC job titles)

Administrative Assistant (CS),
Trainee Accountant (NJO).
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Llinos Medi Huws and Richard Owain Jones

ALSO PRESENT: T Ll Hughes MBE – Chair of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 

Mr Vaughan Hughes was elected Chairperson.

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON 

Mrs Margaret M Roberts was elected Vice-Chairperson.

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Mr Lewis Davies declared a prejudicial interest with regard to application 038 (Llangoed and 
Penmon Community Council) and took no part during the discussion and voting in respect of this 
application.

Mr T Ll Hughes MBE, the Chair of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust declared a prejudicial 
interest with regard to application 033 (Treseifion – Cae Cybi Field Association) and took no part 
during the discussion of the application.

4 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the held on 12 July, 2018 were confirmed.

(The minutes were noted by the full Charitable Trust at its meeting held on 19 July, 2017).

5 ANNUAL GRANTS 2018/19 

Submitted – the report of the Treasurer in relation to the above.

It was reported that the purpose of the report was to consider the applications relevant to the Isle of 
Anglesey Charitable Trust.  Allocations are made annually in respect of the categories of project :-

 Community and Sporting Facilities (small capital projects)
 Other Grants (mainly one-off small grants)



2

At its meeting held on 24 January, 2018 the full Charitable Trust resolved to delegate a budget of 
£125,000 to this Committee for the annual grants programme.  The full Trust also resolved in its 
meeting held on 13 September, 2016 to delegate authority to the General Grants Committee to 
approve Small Grants applications and, therefore, the full Charitable Trust will only need to note the 
minutes of the General Grants Committee thereafter.  The grant limit in respect of Community and 
Sporting Facilities Grants is £8,000 and up to 70% of the eligible cost.  However, in its meeting on 
the 21 April, 2011, the full Trust resolved to provide flexibility to this Committee to increase the upper 
limit and percentage rate of support in light of applications received.  

The relevant Officers from within the Isle of Anglesey County Council have considered and 
prioritised the applications received, as far as possible and consistent with the Trust’s decisions and 
criteria established in previous years.  A joint referencing system has been employed for both grants 
put forward to this Committee and for grant applications to the Welsh Church Fund; any gaps in the 
reference numbers will be due to those grants having been put forward to the Welsh Church Fund 
rather than the Charitable Trust.

These applications are considered in accordance with the ‘Criteria for the Allocation of Grants from 
the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust’, a copy of which was attached as Appendix C to the report.

The applications received and sums recommended for Community and Sporting Facilities – 
Capital Grants for 2018/19 are as follows :-

001 – 3DKids Môn/Anglesey                To host activities and events for NIL
children with disabilities and their 
families

(received a grant for 
same purpose in 2016/17)

002 – Music in Hospitals and Care      To part fund music and memories.           £5,468
A year long series of live bilingual 
music concerts to bring joy and 
increase reminiscence for the 
elderly and isolated people living
in residential homes on the Island

005 – Trearddur Bay Football Club      Improvements and maintenance of NIL
grounds

(received a grant in 
2016/17)

006 – Robert & Susan Howe               Make roadsides more attractive NIL
(not eligible due to 
application by individuals 
and not an organisation)

007 – Pritchard Jones Institute           To purchase tables in order to carry £618
                                                            out various activitites

008 – Ynys Môn Ramblers                 Purchase equipment and associated £1,522
                                                           safety items 
                                                           (subject to receipt of a 

second estimate for 
works)



3

009 – Anglesey Federation                Decorate interior and exterior of hall £644
          Womens Institute                     and museum along with marketing 
                                                           material

(towards the cost of 
marketing materials only.  
The Trust has not 
supported painting and 
decorating in the past)

010 – Cantorion Menai                      Perform a concert of local musician’s NIL
                                                          work

(event taken place prior to 
Committee meeting)

011 – David Hughes Community      Install a lift with access to the first £8,000
          Centre                                     floor 

(subject to receiving copy 
of the lease for the David 
Hughes Community 
Centre)

012 – Beaumaris Duplicate Bridge   Purchase a dealing machine £1,620
          Club

013 – Llaneilian Women’s Institute  Update the flooring to carpet NIL

(received grant in 
2017/18)

015 – Menai Bridge War                  Upgrade the toilets £8,000
          Memorial Community Hall  

016 – Bro Goronwy Football Club    Update and refurbish showers in £2,380
                                                         the changing rooms

(to award the grant even 
though the Football Club 
has only 16 years left on 
the lease.  It was 
considered that the 
showers will need to be 
replaced before the expiry 
of the lease) 

  

017 – Cybi Poets                              A one day event of poetry, spoken £800
                                                         words, bands, a talk on R.S. Thomas
                                                         and a bilingual poetry competition

018 – MônSwn                                To purchase portable equipment which £1,539
                                                        is easy to install

019 – Amwlch Football Club           Renew the roof to the building, install £7,350
                                                        ‘Box Profile’ insulation, guttering and 
                                                        necessary maintenance

(subject to the works 
being approved by a 
professional builder as the 
works are to be carried out 



4

by the members of the 
Club)

020 – Holyhead Indoor Bowling      Replacement bowling mats £1,000
          Club

021 – Danger Point Limited            Funding project for children from NIL
                                                       schools across Anglesey

(the Trust has not 
supported school activities 
in the past)

022 – Hwyliog Môn                      To improve its social media/web £1,750
                                                     page to raise their profile in the 
                                                     community 

023 – Ynys Môn Gymnastics       To purchase equipment NIL
          Club

(received a grant in 
2016/17)

024 – Rhandir, Llangefni             To purchase a laptop and to create £3,092
          Allotment Association        all weather paths

025 – St Mary’s Church Hall,      Install new heating system in the Hall £7,320
          Holyhead

026 – Llangristiolus &                 Purchase benches for the Rhostrehwfa £700
          Cerrigceinwen                  play area
          Community Council

(subject to receipt of 
estimates for benches)

027 – Radio Ysbyty Gwynedd    Upgrade Studio 2 broadcasting equipment £6,882
                                                    in Radio Ysbyty Gwynedd

(subject to legal opinion as 
to whether the Charitable 
Trust can award a grant to 
an organisation that 
provides a service to a 
majority of people who are 
not resident on the Island.  
The Committee delegated 
the decision to award the 
grant or not to the 
Treasurer, following the 
receipt of the legal 
opinion)

028 – Llangoed and District       To purchase sit on mower and storage £4,611
          Football Club                   containter

(subject to receipt of 
estimate for storage 
container)



5

029 – Canolfan Penmynydd      Refurbish the kitchen £5,345

(subject to confirmation 
that the organisation has 
their own funds to pay 
30% towards the costs) 

030 – St. Gwenfaen Hall            Upgrade toilets facilities £7,905
          Enterprise, Rhoscolyn

031 – Dance World Môn            Purchase equipment such as mats, £8,000
                                                   mirrors etc., for practising for national
                                                   competitions 

032 – Listening Book Group      To extend its range of listening book £1,245
                                                  equipment and wish to undertake a 
                                                  number of planned visits with its blind
                                                  and partially sighted members

033 – Treseifion, Cae Cybi –     Purchase ride on mower £2,660
          Field Association 

034 – Holyhead Heritage           Organise 100 years commemorations £5,250
          Group                               for the R.M.S., Leinster torpedoed in 1918

035 – Talwrn Village Hall           Upgrade the central heating system £4,347

036 – Penmynydd and Star        Purchase of swings for the play area £2,100
          Community Council

(subject to receipt of 
second estimate)

 

(The Treasurer reported that at the Regeneration Committee held on 14 February, 2018, where the 
meeting considered a number of applications for Larger Grant applications, and they resolved to 
forward one application to this Committee for consideration, as seen in Appendix B of the report, 
which was for a sum of £8,000.  It was RESOLVED to approve the application as noted below :- 

038 – Llangoed and Penmon      To restore the wrought iron railings £8,000
          Community Council           around the Village Hall which are over
                                                    100 years old.  This would improve the
                                                    the building and make the boundary
                                                    safe 

Reference was made that applications 007, 009, 017 and 026 were for small amounts and it was 
considered that it was appropriate to inform the applicants that the small grants allocation is up to 
£8,000.  The applicants should be made aware that they will not be eligible to receive a grant from 
the Charitable Trusts’ Small Grants Allocation for a period of 5 years but can submit a grant for a 
Larger Grants through the Regeneration Committee.  Therefore, if they decide to refuse the grant 
allocation they would not be prohibited from submitting an application for Small Grants thereafter.



6

It was RESOLVED to approve the amount, as listed above (£101,277) [adjacent to the 
recommended sums], being at a grant rate of 70%.

Mr Vaughan Hughes
Chair


